

No. 19-1401

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

APRIL HUGHES, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIV., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP  
FOUNDATION, BETTER MARKETS, INC.,  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA,  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, AND  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER, SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

DARA S. SMITH*	STEPHEN HALL
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	BETTER MARKETS, INC.
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA	1825 K Street, NW
DEAN GRAYBILL	Suite 1080
AARP FOUNDATION	Washington, DC 20006
601 E Street, NW	(202) 618-6464
Washington, DC 20049	shall@bettermarkets.com
(202) 434-6280	
dsmith@aarp.org	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

DYLAN BRUCE  
CONSUMER FEDERATION  
OF AMERICA  
1620 I Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 387-6121  
dbruce@consumerfed.org

KAREN W. FERGUSON  
NORMAN P. STEIN  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
1050 30th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 296-3776  
kferguson@pensionrights.org  
nps32@drexel.edu

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAW PROJECT  
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10004  
(646) 693-8221  
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Fiduciaries Must Eliminate Imprudent Investment Options Regardless Of The Range Of Their Other Offerings.....	7
A. The Seventh Circuit’s view that fiduciaries are absolved simply because participants could have chosen a different, prudent investment option is contrary to this Court’s precedent and fundamental principles of fiduciary duty .....	8
B. Rather than relieve fiduciaries of the duty to eliminate imprudent options, a plan’s decision to include hundreds of investment options amplifies fiduciaries’ responsibility to avoid confusing and overwhelming participants.....	10

II.	Foreclosing Claims Like Hughes’ Would Impose An Overly Stringent Pleading Standard That Would Require Plaintiffs To Plead Information Solely In Defendants’ Possession, Thus Barring Meritorious Claims .....	13
III.	Embracing The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Would Thwart ERISA’s Core Purpose: To Protect Plan Participants From Administrators’ Failure To Perform Their Fiduciary Duties.....	16
	A. Congress intended ERISA’s fiduciary duties to be broadly construed. ....	17
	B. ERISA’s fiduciary duties are more important than ever because most employers offer only defined contribution plans, participants rely heavily on the quality of their investments, and the retirement savings crisis has escalated. ....	19
	C. ERISA relies on plan participant enforcement, and, thus, claims such as Petitioners’ are vital to the successful enforcement of ERISA. ....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Belland v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 726 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6, 14, 16, 23
<i>Brosted v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 421 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Cefalu v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Farrell v. Auto. Club of Michigan</i> , 870 F.2d 1129 (6th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	17

<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	1
<i>Gray v. Citigroup Inc. (In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.)</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Jackson v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1, 19
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	18
<i>New England Teamsters &amp; Trucking Indus. Pension Fund v. Sun Cap. Partners III, LP</i> , 141 S. Ct. 372 (2020) (No. 19-1401).....	2-3
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	6, 17
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	5, 8, 20

<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	18, 22
---	--------

### **Statutes**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
ERISA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	6, 17
ERISA § 502(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	22

### **Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5037.....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, at 17 (1974), reprinted in 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 2364 .....	22
S. Rep. No. 93-127, at 35 (1973), reprinted in 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 621 (1976).....	22

## Other Authorities

- Karen L. Handorf & Daniel R. Sutter, Cohen Milstein, *Watch These ERISA Cases in 2019* (Jan. 1, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3DURIH1>..... 23
- Gary Koenig, *You Just Need a Little Nudge*, AARP Bulletin (May 1, 2017), <https://www.aarp.org/money/investing/info-2017/behavioral-economics.htm>. ..... 11
- Jeffrey Lewis et al., *EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW* xcix-ci (4th ed. 2012) ..... 17-18
- Alicia H. Munnell, Anqi Chen, & Wenliang Hou, *How Widespread Unemployment Might Affect Retirement Security* (July 2020), <https://bit.ly/3khCqNo> ..... 20
- Alicia H. Munnell, Wenliang Hou, and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *How Would More Saving Affect the National Retirement Risk Index?*, Center for Retirement Research, Boston College (Oct. 2019), <https://bit.ly/35FqyQw> ..... 20-21
- Symposium, *“The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business”: The Studebaker-Packard Corporation and the Origins of ERISA*, 49 Buffalo L. Rev. 683 (2001)..... 18



Richard H. Thaler & Shlomo Benartzi, <i>The Behavioral Economics of Retirement Savings Behavior</i> , AARP, Jan. 2007, <a href="https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/2007_02_savings.pdf">https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/2007_02_savings.pdf</a> .....	10
John Turner, <i>Designing 401(K) Plans That Encourage Retirement Savings: Lessons from Behavioral Finance</i> , AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst., Mar. 2006, <a href="https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/ib80_pension.pdf">https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/ib80_pension.pdf</a> . ....	11
University of Michigan Health and Retirement Study, <i>Aging in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century: Challenges and Opportunities for Americans</i> (2017). ....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Pwba Task Force On Assistance To The Public (1992) .....	23
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-357, <i>401(k) Retirement Plans: Many Participants Do Not Understand Fee Information, but DOL Could Take Additional Steps to Help Them</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-21-357">https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-21-357</a> .....	12
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., Pension And Welfare Benefits Admin., GAO-02-232, <i>Opportunities Exist For Improving Management Of The Enforcement Program</i> (2002) .....	23

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Employee Benefits Security Admin., GAO-07-22, <i>Enforcement Improvements Made but Additional Actions Could Further Enhance Pension Plan Oversight</i> (2007).....	23
Holly Yeager, <i>Mutual Fund Fees Still Hard to Challenge</i> , AARP Bulletin (Apr. 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3l0Yiy2">https://bit.ly/ 3l0Yiy2</a> .....	21
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004).....	19
